Round Two Draft Information Requests
Imperial Deh Cho Geotechnical Program
Environmental Assessment 03-009

	1)
	To:

 
	Indian and Northern Affairs Canada



	
	Reference:


	ToR Section B-1 Developer Profile

DAR Section 1.4 Developer’s Profile



	
	Preamble:


	In Section 1.4, Imperial Oil states that it has successfully completed similar geotechnical investigation programs in other northern regions in a safe and environmentally sensitive manner.  These other programs include projects in the Inuvialuit, Gwich’in and Sahtu land claim areas during the winters of 2003 and 2004.

INAC and the NEB both have responsibilities for inspecting oil and gas projects such as those noted above and should have inspection reports available.



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Copies of all inspection reports resulting from Imperial Oil’s 2003 and 2004 winter geotechnical projects in the Inuvialuit, Sahtu and Gwich’in land claim areas.  Highlight any problems, concerns or infractions.



	
	
	b)
	Copies of any orders or instructions that were issued to Imperial.



	
	
	c)
	Identify any outstanding concerns and plans for resolving those concerns.



	
	
	d)
	Assuming that Imperial Oil will receive the approvals required to proceed with the winter work in the Dehcho region, please confirm that the INAC inspectors will provide the Dehcho Pipeline Working Group and the individual Dehcho communities with copies of inspection reports, and any orders or instructions issued to Imperial, as soon as they are prepared.



	
	
	e)
	If the position taken in responding to (d) is that the INAC and NEB inspectors will not provide inspection information directly to the Dehcho PWG and the individual communities, please explain how INAC and the NEB will ensure that the PWG and the individual communities will be made aware of, and kept informed on, environmental problems identified by the inspectors.


	2)
	To:


	Imperial Oil

	
	Reference:


	ToR Section F-1 Methods and Issues

DAR Section 2.1 Public Involvement



	
	Preamble:


	Imperial describes the consultation program it has been using for the project, which includes “ensuring … the protocols and traditional communication structure are respected”.  However, Imperial fails to mention the Dehcho Consultation Principles, which were provided to it by the PWG on Oct. 30th, 2003.

On June 1, 2004, the Review Board issued its Report of Environmental Assessment and Reasons for Decision on the Paramount Resources Ltd. Cameron Hills Extension Project.  On Page 51 of that report, the Review Board stated: 

“The Review Board further acknowledges the efforts of the Deh Cho First Nation in establishing the Deh Cho First Nation Consultation Principles (Appendix D), and supports the use of these principles as guidelines to conducting meaningful consultation with Deh Cho communities.”



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Does Imperial Oil accept that its consultation activities must abide by the Dehcho Consultation Principles?



	
	
	b)
	If yes, explain how your consultation process for this project has satisfied the requirements of the Dehcho Consultation Principles.



	
	
	c)
	If no, identify which principles Imperial Oil does not accept and explain why.


	3)
	To:


	Indian and Northern Affairs Canada



	
	Reference:


	No reference



	
	Preamble:


	Government agencies that issue authorizations must discharge the Crown’s fiduciary duty in an effort to justify infringement of aboriginal or treaty rights.  The Supreme Court of Canada has established conditions that must be satisfied in this process such as ensuring that aboriginal people receive economic benefits from the land and resources in question and that management decisions and processes about land and resources must include significant involvement, with the bare minimum being deep and meaningful consultation.

On June 1, 2004, the Review Board issued its Report of Environmental Assessment and Reasons for Decision on the Paramount Resources Ltd. Cameron Hills Extension Project.  On Page 51 of that report, the Review Board stated: 

“The Review Board further acknowledges the efforts of the Deh Cho First Nation in establishing the Deh Cho First Nation Consultation Principles (Appendix D), and supports the use of these principles as guidelines to conducting meaningful consultation with Deh Cho communities.”



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Does your organization accept that its consultation activities must abide by the Dehcho Consultation Principles?



	
	
	b)
	If yes, explain how your consultation process for this project has satisfied the requirements of the Dehcho Consultation Principles.



	
	
	c)
	If no, identify which principles your organization does not accept and explain why.


	4)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	ToR Section F-1 Methods and Issues

DAR Section 2.1 Public Involvement 



	
	Preamble:


	In Table 2-1, Imperial explains that individuals from Pehdzeh Ki, Liidlii Kue and Sambaa K’e were used in the field for project planning.



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Explain why no individuals were used from the Jean Marie River First Nation or Ka’a’Gee Tu First Nation.



	
	
	b)
	Identify which proposed project locations and access routes in the land use area of these 2 communities were selected without their involvement.



	
	
	c)
	Explain what Imperial Oil has and/or will do to address this problem.


	5)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	ToR Section F-1 Methods and Issues

DAR Section 2.1 Public Involvement 



	
	Preamble:


	In Table 2-1, Imperial states that bid evaluations will have a specific component concerning northern benefits.



	
	Request:
	Please provide the bid evaluation criteria and criteria weighting.


	6)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	ToR Section F-1 Methods and Issues

DAR Section 2.1 Public Involvement 



	
	Preamble:


	In Table 2-1, Imperial states that standard Imperial contract procurement practices would be followed.



	
	Request:


	Please explain these standard Imperial contract procurement practices and provide additional rationale as to why Imperial refuses to deviate from them to accommodate community concerns.


	7)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	ToR Section F-1 Methods and Issues

DAR Section 2.1 Public Involvement 



	
	Preamble:


	In Table 2-1, Imperial states that it would evaluate options for the control and direction of the local environmental monitors.



	
	Request:


	Please describe the options that Imperial has developed and considered.  Identify whether or not the options are acceptable or unacceptable to Imperial and explain why.  Identify Imperial’s preferred option.


	8)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	ToR Sections G-1 and G-2

DAR Section 3.1 Table 3-1



	
	Preamble:


	In Table 3-1, Imperial Oil explains the EA criteria and ratings that it used in the DAR.

For Duration, Long-Term extends to 10 years but Far Future doesn’t start until 30 years.

For Frequency, Imperial includes the phrase “during program” for all three ratings.  Limiting the ratings to “during program” is inconsistent with the Duration ratings, which recognize that the duration of the impacts can extend well beyond the duration of the program.

Imperial used 50 years as the time frame for rating impacts as either Reversible or Irreversible.

In assessing Significance, Imperial only considered 3 criteria (magnitude, geographic extent and duration) of the 8 criteria that are listed in the table.



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Explain whether an impact of duration 11 to 29 years would be rated as Long-Term or Far Future.



	
	
	b)
	Does Imperial agree that the phrase “during program” should be deleted from the 3 ratings under Frequency?  If no, explain why.



	
	
	c)
	Explain why Imperial used 50 years as the threshold for rating reversibility instead of the 30 year time period used for the Far Future rating under Duration.



	
	
	d)
	Explain why Imperial only considered 3 of the 8 EA criteria when assessing significance.


	9)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 4.2, Setting – Vegetation, Rare Plants and Sections 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3



	
	Preamble:


	In Section 4.1, Imperial states: “Areas that might be affected by the program will be surveyed for the presence of rare plants and vegetation communities of concern before execution of the program.  Using a precautionary approach, mitigation will be applied to reduce or avoid effects where possible.”

In Sections 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3, Imperial repeatedly refers to 2004 vegetation and rare plant surveys.  The PWG expects that these surveys should have been completed by now.



	
	Request:


	Please describe the vegetation and rare plant surveys (methodology and activities) that have been completed by Imperial, provide the results of these surveys and identify any mitigation measures that have been developed and will be applied during the completion of the project.


	10)
	To:


	Imperial Oil

Government of the Northwest Territories



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 5.1, Primary Access

Review Board IR 1.4C



	
	Preamble:


	Imperial identifies 3 public roads as primary access routes for this project: the Mackenzie Highway, the Mackenzie Highway winter road north of Wrigley and the Trout Lake Winter Road.

Imperial states that the primary access winter roads (Mackenzie Highway north of Wrigley and the Trout Lake Winter Road) “will likely require additional maintenance as a result of increased vehicle and equipment costs.”

In its response to Review Board IR 1.4C, Imperial says that reduced speed limit signs will be posted along the Mackenzie Highway in the vicinity of the camp and the community of Wrigley.  However, Imperial Oil does not explain under what authority it will be changing the speed limit on a public road.

The Mackenzie Highway and the two winter roads are constructed and maintained by the GNWT’s Department of Transportation.



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Describe and provide any agreements between Imperial Oil and the GNWT regarding the construction, use, upgrading and/or maintenance of the Mackenzie Highway and the 2 winter roads due to this project. (Imperial)


	
	
	b)
	Describe the upgrades and maintenance expected for each of these 3 access routes, including associated costs, due to this project.  Please discuss how the forest fire this summer could impact the construction and maintenance of the Trout Lake Winter Road.  Also, please discuss how increased construction and maintenance costs will impact the Sambaa K’e Development Corporation given that it has a fixed value contract with the GNWT for the construction and maintenance of the Trout lake Winter Road. (Imperial / GNWT)


	
	
	c)
	Identify any unrecoverable costs (including construction, operation, maintenance and closure costs) to the GNWT as a result of the increased use and maintenance of each of these 3 roads. (GNWT)


	
	
	d)
	Explain under what authority the speed limits on the Mackenzie Highway will be changed near the Wrigley camp.(Imperial / GNWT)


	11)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 5.1, Fuel Supplies for Program Equipment

DAR Section 9.1, Economic Impacts and Mitigation



	
	Preamble:


	In Section 5.1, Imperial states that: “Fuel trucks from Fort Simpson and Wrigley will provide fuel to the temporary rig camps along the Mackenzie Highway and existing winter roads.”

Imperial Oil states that access to Fort Simpson will be restricted to camp supply contractors, including fuel and food suppliers.


	
	Request:


	Please provide additional information regarding the project re-supply process.  The information should be sufficiently detailed to allow the following question to be answered: Could this project have a negative impact upon the distribution and availability of fuel, food or other supplies within Fort Simpson or the other PWG communities?


	12)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 5.1, Access



	
	Preamble:


	Imperial identifies 3 public roads as primary access routes for this project: the Mackenzie Highway, the Mackenzie Highway Winter Road north of Wrigley and the Trout Lake Winter Road.



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Please provide data on the anticipated increases (both absolute and percentage) in traffic volume due to this project on the following portions of the public highway system:

· Mackenzie Highway from the Alberta border to the Highway #3 turn-off;

· Mackenzie Highway from the Highway #3 turn-off to Fort Simpson;

· Mackenzie Highway from Fort Simpson to Wrigley;

· Mackenzie Highway Winter Road from Wrigley to the Dechcho border; and

· The Trout Lake Winter Road.

Differentiate between passenger vehicles (such as cars, SUVs, vans, pick-ups) and larger vehicles (flatbeds, tractor trailers, fuel delivery, etc.).  



	
	
	b)
	Describe the variations in traffic volume increases over time from December 2004 to April 2005.



	
	
	c)
	Identify the anticipated speeds and lengths of travel time for each of the above portions of highway for both passenger vehicles and larger vehicles.




	13)
	To:


	Government of the Northwest Territories



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 5.1, Access



	
	Preamble:


	Imperial identifies 3 public roads as primary access routes for this project: the Mackenzie Highway, the Mackenzie Highway Winter Road north of Wrigley and the Trout Lake Winter Road.



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Excluding this project, please provide data on the expected traffic volumes on the following portions of the public highway system between December 2004 and April 2005:

· Mackenzie Highway from the Alberta border to the Highway #3 turn-off;

· Mackenzie Highway from the Highway #3 turn-off to Fort Simpson;

· Mackenzie Highway from Fort Simpson to Wrigley;

· Mackenzie Highway Winter Road from Wrigley to the Dechcho border; and

· The Trout Lake Winter Road.

Differentiate between passenger vehicles (such as cars, SUVs, vans, pick-ups) and larger vehicles (flatbeds, tractor trailers, fuel delivery, etc.).  



	
	
	b)
	Describe the predicted variations in traffic volume over time from December 2004 to April 2005.




	14)
	To:


	Government of the Northwest Territories

Environment Canada



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 5.1, Access




	
	Preamble:


	Imperial Oil has identified wildlife mortality due to wildlife-vehicle collisions as being a potential impact of this project.

The deer whistle is intended as an alarm device, designed to get the attention of the deer without causing flight. They are designed to be effective at distances from 100 m to 2 km away from the vehicle.



	
	Request:


	Please provide some analysis on the potential effectiveness of deer whistles, and other alternative alert devices, to minimize the potential of wildlife-vehicle collisions for this project.

Please comment on the trade-off between creating additional project noise versus the potential value of using such alert devices.


	15)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Sections 8.2 and 9.3, Heritage Resources



	
	Preamble:


	On page 8-7, Imperial states, “An interim report of this work was prepared and submitted to PWNHC in December 2003 (Clarke et al. 2003).”

On page 9-3, Imperial states, “A pre-disturbance heritage resources impact assessment will be completed at all locations of high potential for heritage resources where subsurface impacts might occur…At the completion of the pre-disturbance impact assessment, an interim report will be submitted to the PWNHC for their review.”

On page 8-11, Imperial states, “The south side of the river and several borrow sites south of the river are planned for heritage resource investigations in the summer of 2004.”



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Please provide the report referred to above as Clarke et al. 2003 to the PWG, its member communities and the Review Board (on a confidential basis if necessary).


	
	
	b)
	Please provide the pre-disturbance impact assessment reports to the PWG, its member communities and the Review Board (on a confidential basis if necessary).



	
	
	c)
	Please provide the reports referred to on page 8-11.  The reports should be provided to the PWG, its member communities and the Review Board (on a confidential basis if necessary).



	
	
	d)
	Please provide any other heritage resource reports not specifically requested in a), b) or c).



	
	
	e)
	For the reports referred to in b), c) and d), please provide any recommendations that were made by the PWNHC and describe what Imperial has done, or will do, in response to those recommendations.


	16)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Sections 8.2 and 9.3, Heritage Resources



	
	Preamble:


	On page 9-9, Imperial states, “All supervisory and environmental staff will be provided with maps and documentation identifying the location and nature of heritage resource sites near the work areas.  This documentation will be created in such a way that known heritage resources will be avoided where required.”

On page 9-9, Imperial states, “…if unexpected heritage resources are encountered during activities, all work in the immediate area will stop...”.

On page 9-11, Imperial states, “All supervisory staff will be provided a manual detailing procedures to follow should previously unidentified heritage resources be encountered.”



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Please confirm that the maps will be provided to project personnel on an as-needed basis only.  Also please describe the process that Imperial Oil will have in place to ensure these maps are all recovered from the project personnel once work at a particular location has been completed.



	
	
	b)
	Will a local community monitor be present at all groundbreaking activities to look for evidence of heritage resources?



	
	
	c)
	Please identify the individuals who will have the authority to stop the work.  If the local community monitor is not included among this list, then please explain why not.



	
	
	d)
	Please provide the manual that will be provided to supervisory staff.


	17)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 9.1, Economic Impacts and Mitigation



	
	Preamble:


	On page 9-3, Imperial states, “The program in the Fort Simpson area would include using Fort Simpson streets to move approximately 20 loads of equipment across the Mackenzie River via ice bridge.  These moves will be made during the winter and little impact to the integrity of the streets is expected.  These moves will take place at times that avoid disruption of the local traffic.”



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Please provide the rationale for Imperial’s conclusion that there will be little impact to Fort Simpson streets.



	
	
	b)
	Has Imperial discussed the impact on the streets with the Village of Fort Simpson?  What was the Village’s view on this matter?  Please provide any agreements that are in place between the Village and Imperial.  If there are no agreements, then under what authority will Imperial have its contractors “establish a maintenance program to maintain these local roads”? 



	
	
	c)
	How has, or will, Imperial determine when the project traffic should move through Fort Simpson to minimize traffic disruption?  Has this issue been discussed with the Village?  If yes, please summarize those discussions.




	18)
	To:


	Imperial Oil

Government of the Northwest Territories



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 9.1, Economic Impacts and Mitigation




	
	Preamble:


	Imperial Oil states that local airstrips will be used during the program.


	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Will project personnel use scheduled public flights?  If yes, then please estimate the project’s impact on seat availability for the traveling public. (Imperial)


	
	
	b)
	Describe and provide any agreements between Imperial Oil and the GNWT regarding the use, upgrading and/or maintenance of public airports due to this project.  (Imperial)


	
	
	c)
	Identify any unrecoverable costs to the GNWT as a result of this project’s use of public airports. (GNWT)



	19)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 9.2, Social Impacts and Mitigation




	
	Preamble:


	On page 9-7, Imperial Oil acknowledges that the access trails opened by this project could increase hunting, trapping and fishing.

There is also a community concern about clearings created by this project providing landing areas for helicopters transporting hunters from outside the region.

Imperial says that the community assigned environmental monitors will traverse the program area regularly to monitor for potential illegal hunting and fishing.



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Beyond rolling back the slash, please discuss what other measures, such as creating barriers or planting trees, are available to limit the inappropriate use of access trails and clearings.



	
	
	b)
	Please explain under what authority the environmental monitors will be able to request proof of legal hunting and fishing.  What actions will be taken if illegal activities are found?


	20)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 9.4, Traditional Land Use




	
	Preamble:


	Imperial Oil states that the issue of compensating trappers will be addressed in the context of the negotiations of a benefits agreement between imperial and the Dehcho First Nations.

However, these negotiations failed to produce an agreement in 2003 and might not produce an agreement in 2004.


	
	Request:


	If the Imperial Oil and the Dehcho are unable to conclude a benefits agreement, please describe the trapper compensation procedure that will be put in place for this project.


	21)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 9.4, Traditional Land Use




	
	Preamble:


	Imperial Oil has only completed traditional knowledge studies with 3 of the 6 communities that are part of the PWG.  The other 3 TK projects will likely be underway soon.


	
	Request:


	Please explain how Imperial Oil will incorporate the recommendations of the 3 unfinished TK studies into the design of this project.


	22)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	Deficiency Response 1.1




	
	Preamble:


	During previous negotiations, Imperial Oil has always met the PWG with refusal on altering Imperial’s contracting process to address concerns of the communities.

However, in DR 1.1, Imperial is suggesting that it would alter its contracting process by stating “Any contracting strategy … for the Deh Cho Region will be subject to any agreement that is the product of such discussions.”


	
	Request:


	Please explain Imperial Oil’s refusal to alter its contracting process in light of the above-noted statement.


	23)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	Deficiency Responses 4.0 (A)(1) and 10.0

PWG IR 4.0




	
	Preamble:


	In DR 4.0 (A.)(1) Imperial states: “On a 6 m x 10 m area, topsoil will be pushed to one side for the drilling rig operation.” (emphasis added) 

In DR 10.0 Imperial states: “On a smaller portion of this area, topsoil might be pushed to one side for operating the drilling rig.” (emphasis added)

In PWG IR 4.0, Imperial states: “No area around the borehole is stripped of surficial organic material.  The drilling is conducted directly through the snow and ice and surficial organic material.”

These statements by Imperial Oil are at best unclear and at worst contradictory.                  



	
	Request:


	Please provide a clear answer that resolves the inconsistencies in Imperial’s submissions on this matter.  If DR 10.0 is correct and topsoil might be removed, please describe the conditions that would require topsoil removal before drilling.


	24)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	Various Locations




	
	Preamble:


	Imperial Oil says that a high percentage of its secondary access routes will be along existing lines but does not elaborate on the extent of the re-growth on these existing lines.
Increasing access to the land is a concern for the communities.  In the material provided by Imperial, it is not possible to accurately determine the increase in access as the extent to which the existing lines proposed for use by Imperial are currently usable without clearing is unknown.



	
	Request:


	For the project as a whole and within each of the protected and withdrawn areas, please provide the percentage of the existing secondary access lines that are currently usable for motorized transportation (including snowmobiles and ATVs) without any clearing activity required.


	25)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	Review Board IR 1.1B




	
	Preamble:


	Imperial Oil says that for the geotechnical projects already completed in the ISR, the GSA and the SSA, the contracts have been awarded to either regional companies or regional joint venture companies.  Imperial also says that 14 of the 16 conditional contracts awarded in the Dehcho region in 2003 were awarded to Dehcho companies or joint ventures.
By focusing on the number of contracts conditionally awarded, the provision of local benefits is perceived to be higher than is accurate.  A more accurate view would be realized by looking at the total dollar value of the contracts.



	
	Request:


	For each of the projects completed in the ISR, the GSA and the SSA, please provide the total dollar value of all contracts awarded along with the total value of all contracts awarded to companies located in the region or to regional joint ventures.

For the conditional contracts awarded in the Dehcho region in 2003, please provide the total dollar value of all 16 contracts awarded along with the total value of all 14 contracts awarded to companies located in the region or to regional joint ventures.  


	26)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 5.3, Drilling and Test Pits

PWG IR 4.0




	
	Preamble:


	Imperial does not explain the decision process for deciding whether or not to drill a borehole or dig a test pit.

The communities are concerned about the size of 25 m x 25 m clearings for the test pits and do not want such clearings created unnecessarily.  It would be preferable for Imperial to drill a successful borehole before digging a test pit at any location.



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Explain the process Imperial Oil will use for deciding whether or not to drill a borehole and/or dig a test pit.  Will Imperial require the successful drilling of a borehole prior to deciding to dig a test pit to minimize the total number of test pits (and the total cleared area)?



	
	
	b)
	Please provide diagrams justifying the dimensions discussed in PWG IR 4.0.


	27)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	Land Use Permit Application

PWG IRs 3.0 and 5.0




	
	Preamble:


	In the LUP application, the camps were described as being used in a consecutive manner with a single 65-person camp starting at the Trout Lake winter road and then being moved first to Fort Simpson and then to Willowlake River.

However, in the responses to PWG IRs 3.0 and 5.0, Imperial Oil describes these camps being used concurrently with a 65-person camp at Fort Simpson for a 75-day period and another 30-person camp being used for a 75-day period at the Trout Lake winter road camp.



	
	Request:


	For the entire program, please clarify the number, sizes and locations of all camps along with their sequence of use.


	28)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	No Reference

	
	Preamble:


	The Ka’a’Gee Tu First Nation and the Jean Marie River First Nation are concerned about the protection of Jean Marie Creek and the Kakisa River, respectively.  

Imperial’s MGP applications have 3 crossings of Jean Marie Creek.  No crossings of the Kakisa River are identified but it is likely that tributaries of the river are going to be crossed.

The communities want to be assured that pipeline crossings either on these watercourses or on their tributaries will be designed using the best information available.



	
	Request:


	Please provide the following information.

	
	
	a)
	Please explain why Imperial Oil is not proposing to do any geotechnical investigations for pipeline crossings of Jean Marie Creek.  



	
	
	b)
	Please confirm that there will be no pipeline crossing of the Kakisa River or its tributaries.  If this cannot be confirmed, then please explain why Imperial Oil is not proposing to do any geotechnical investigations on Kakisa River or its tributaries.  


	29)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	No Reference

	
	Preamble:


	On July 19, 2004, former Chief Tim Lennie of Pehdzeh Ki First Nation provided a letter to Imperial that stated the community’s opposition to work in the vicinity of the Blackwater River, Ochre River and Willowlake River.



	
	Request:


	Please explain what Imperial Oil has done, or will do, in response to this letter including changing the project design and/or identifying alternative project sites.


	30)
	To:


	Imperial Oil



	
	Reference:


	DAR Section 9.1, Economic Impacts and Mitigation

DR 1.2

PWG IR 5.0



	
	Preamble:


	In DAR Section 9.1, Imperial states: “Imperial intends to source potable water from the community nearest the operations, where feasible.”

In DR 1.2, Imperial states: “Imperial intends to purchase potable water from local sources in the communities nearest the operations.”

In PWG IR 5.0, which concerned the Trout Lake Camp, Imperial states: “Water trucks will be used to supply potable water supplies from Fort Simpson.” 

DAR Section 9.1 and DR 1.2 conflict with PWG IR 5.0.



	
	Request:


	Please explain where, and why, potable water will be sourced for all of the proposed camp locations.
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